
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MCDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL CROWE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO OPPOSITIONS
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA E. TOBISMAN, ESQ.
ALANA H. ROTTER, ESQ.
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, Twelfth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

DIANA L. FIELD, ESQ.
FERGUSON, PRAET & SHERMAN
1631 East Eighteenth Street
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (714) 953-5300
Facsimile: (714) 953-1143

*Counsel for Petitioner
Christopher McDonough*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REASONS TO GRANT PETITION	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PROPER VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE INTER- CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER USE OF COERCED TESTI- MONY IN PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	3
A. The Third And Fourth Circuits Have Rejected Fifth Amendment Claims Based On Pretrial Use Of A Suspect's Statements	3
B. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Conflict	7
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING WHAT CONSTITUTES COERCIVE INTERROGATION OF A MINOR SUSPECT UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARD- ING WHETHER PURELY VERBAL CONDUCT NOT INCLUDING THREATS VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT REJECTED THE WELL-ESTABLISHED “SHOCKS-THE-CONSCIENCE” STANDARD AS TO FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR DEPRIVATION OF FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	4, 6, 7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	2, 14
<i>Cunningham v. Wenatchee</i> , 345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	5
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	11
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 6
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
